
 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure.    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes from the meeting held on the 1 October 2015  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 

4 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

6 Report of Everyone Active on the first year of the Leisure contract for Ryedale 
District Council  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 

 

7 Customer Complaints Q2 2015/16  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 

8 Delivering the Council Plan Report  (Pages 13 - 20) 
 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Will Baines 

 
Extension 

 
228 

 
Date of Publication 

 
Wednesday 25 November 

 
E Mail 

 
will.baines@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 3 December 2015 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

9 Timetable of meetings 2016-17  (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

 

10 Scrutiny Review Topic  (Pages 25 - 58) 
 

 

11 Decisions from other Committees    

 Policy and Resources Committee held on Thursday 26 November (to follow) 
 

12 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 1 October 2015

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 1 October 2015

Present

Councillors  Acomb, Joy Andrews, Cussons, Duncan, Evans, Gardiner, Jowitt, Shields 
(Vice-Chairman) and Wainwright (Chairman)

In Attendance

Clare Slater, Will Baines, Jos Holmes and Inspector Andy Everitt.

Minutes

32 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Sanderson.

33 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2015

 Decision

That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 25 
June 2015 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

34 Urgent Business

The Chairman informed the committee that the KPMG review of the decision 
on Wentworth Street Car Park was nearing completion and would be 
presented to a future meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny (Audit) Committee

35 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

36 Safer Ryedale Local Delivery Group Plan

Considered – Report of the Safer Ryedale Local Delivery Group Plan.

Decision

That Members note the report and plan actions.

37 Delivering the Council Plan Report

Considered – Delivering the Council Plan report.

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 1 October 2015

Decision

That the report be noted.

38 Corporate Risk Register

Considered – Corporate Risk Register.

Decision

That the report be noted.

39 Annual Letter from the Local Government Ombudsman

Considered – Annual Letter from the Local Government Ombudsman.

Decision

That the contents of the letter be noted.

40 Customer Complaints Q1 2015-16

Considered – Customer Complaints Q1 2015-16.

Decision

That the report be noted.

41 Fuel Poverty and Affordable Warmth Scrutiny Review

Considered – Report of the Head of Corporate Services.

Decision

That the final version of the report be agreed.

That the recommendations arising from the review be agreed.

That the three topics suggested be scoped out for the next topic of the 
Scrutiny Review for the next meeting.

42 Decisions from other Committees

The minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 24 September 
2015 were presented.

Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 1 October 2015

43 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no other business, the meeting closed at 8:45pm.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  3 DECEMBER 2015 
   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    3 DECEMBER 2015 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR 
    PHIL LONG 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: REPORT OF EVERYONE ACTIVE ON THE FIRST YEAR OF 

THE LEISURE CONTRACT FOR RYEDALE DISTRICT 
COUNCIL 

 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide to Members a presentation by Everyone Active of their achievements 

within the first year of the contract and future plans for the next year. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that following the presentation Members provide feedback to 

officers on their wishes as to the content and frequency of reporting of the leisure 
contract to the Committee. 

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 To ensure Members are kept informed of the progress of the leisure contract. 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks in receiving this report or presentation.  
 
REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 Following the decision by Council on 7 March 2013 to undertake the procurement of 

Ryedale’s leisure services contract, a tendering exercise was undertaken.  The new 
leisure providers, Sports and Leisure Management Ltd, trading as Everyone Active, 
took over the running of the facilities in October 2014.  

 
6.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
6.1 Council Priorities 2014-18 Aim 4: To have active communities where everyone feels 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  3 DECEMBER 2015 
   

 

welcome and safe. 
 
7.0 CONSUL
[...]
of Working Days Lost Due to Sickness Absence per FTE, RYEDALE 

Current Target 0.63 days Target is North Yorkshire average for 2009 

 

 

 

 

 

f calls received during  

 

 

Target is North Yorkshire average for 2009  

P
age 19



P
age 20

T
his page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 DECEMBER 2015 - FOR INFORMATION 

POLICY AND RESOURCES  26 NOVEMBER 2015 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    26 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
REPORT OF THE:  COUNCIL SOLICITOR 
    ANTHONY WINSHIP 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  TIMETABLE OF MEETINGS 2016-2017 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report presents the draft timetable of meetings for 2016-2017 for approval. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended to approve the timetable of meetings for 2016-2017, 

attached as Annex A to this report. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 To provide a timetable for all decision making, advisory and overview and scrutiny 

meetings for use by Members, officers, the public and other interested parties. 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks relating to this recommendation. 
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 A timetable of meetings is agreed and published for each municipal year.  This is an 

essential part of making the Council’s decision making process open and accessible 
to all interested parties.  Management Team have been consulted on the draft 
timetable of meetings for 2016-2017. 

 
REPORT 
 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 The draft timetable of meetings, attached as Annex A of the report, has been based 

on the meeting cycle used in 2015-16.  

Agenda Item 9

Page 21



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 DECEMBER 2015 - FOR INFORMATION 

POLICY AND RESOURCES  26 NOVEMBER 2015 
 

 
6.2 The schedule at Annex A takes account of particular reporting requirements relating 

to the Annual Governa
[...]
 indicated. 
 

 

 NOTES *     Annual Council at 3 pm  

  **   Reserve date for business not transacted on 21 February 2017 
  ***  Budget Briefing 
 

 

ELECTIONS 
4 May 2017 – North Yorkshire County Council Election 

 
 

Bank Holidays 
 

Spring Bank Holiday - Monday 30 May 2016 
Late Summer Bank Holiday - Monday 29 August 2016 
Christmas Bank Holiday - Monday 26 & Tuesday 27 December 2016 
New Year’s Day Holiday - Monday 2 January 2017 

Council Offices closed - Saturday 24 Dec 2016 to Monday 2 Jan 2017 inclusive 
Easter - Friday 14 and Monday 17 April 2017 
May Day  Monday 1 May 2017 

 

A
genda Item

 9

P
age 23



P
age 24

T
his page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  3 DECEMBER 2015 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    3 DECEMBER 2015 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF CORPORATE SERVICES 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: SCRUTINY REVIEW  TOPIC 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present members of the committee with some suggestion for the scope of the 

next scrutiny review 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That members agree the topic and scope for the next scrutiny review, with a 

presentation and terms of reference to be presented to the next meeting 
 
3.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
3.1 There are no risks associated with the report  
 
4.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
4.1 The Committee has recently concluded a review of Fuel Poverty and Affordable 

Warmth and is now in a position to commission the next scrutiny review. 
 
5.0 CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The review chosen will include analysis of engagement with customers, residents 

and partners and may include additional engagement activity depending on the topic 
and the final scope.  
 

6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 The members of the committee suggested three subject areas for the possible scope 

for a number of possible scrutiny reviews which can be found below: 
 
6.2 Topic 1: To revisit the scrutiny review of the role t
[...]
/ cause 

 Received advice / support 

 Developed skills 

 

Media e.g. 

Leaflet or poster

Ryedale District Council

From another party i.e. 

How did you find out about the organisation?

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

None One

How many events organised by a local 
voluntary, community or charitable 

attended in the last 12 months?

 

What type of event(s) have you attended?  

What benefit did you get from attending the event(s)? 

132 33% 

111 28% 

92 23% 

47 12% 

8 2% 

6 2% 

0

3

3

7

Media e.g. …

Leaflet or poster

Ryedale District Council

Website

From another party i.e. …

How did you find out about the organisation?

One Two Three

How many events organised by a local 
voluntary, community or charitable organisation have you 

attended in the last 12 months?

Page 28 

 

 

24

More than 
three

have you 

Page 57



 

 
 

Respondent Demographics 

Gender 
 

Male:  

Female:  

Age 0-24 yrs 

25-34 yrs 

35-44 yrs 

45-54 yrs 

55-64 yrs 

65 yrs+ 

Disability Yes 

No 

 
 
    
    
    
    
   
   

I give unpaid work 
as an individual 
only and not 

through 
groups, clubs and 
organisations

10%

I have not given 
any unpaid help at 
all over the last 12 

months
37%

How often over the past 12 months have you given unpaid help to 
any group(s) club(s) or organisation(s)?

 

 

101 

132 

6 

4 

22 

39 

62 

101 

37 

198 

Less Often
15%

How often over the past 12 months have you given unpaid help to 
any group(s) club(s) or organisation(s)?

Page 29 

 

At least once a 
week
20%

Less than  once a 
week but at least 
once a month

18%

How often over the past 12 months have you given unpaid help to 

Page 58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the meeting held on the 1 October 2015
	6 Report of Everyone Active on the first year of the Leisure contract for Ryedale District Council
	7 Customer Complaints Q2 2015/16
	8 Delivering the Council Plan Report
	9 Timetable of meetings 2016-17
	4a Part B - CS - Timetable of Meetings 20

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 3 December 2015

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 3 December 2015

Present

Councillors  Acomb, Cussons, Duncan, Gardiner, Jowitt, Sanderson, Shields (Vice-
Chairman) and Wainwright (Chairman)

In Attendance

Will Baines, Fiona Brown, Lynsey Marsden, Martin Miles, Kevan Murray and Clare Slater

Minutes

54 Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence.

55 Minutes from the meeting held on the 1 October 2015

 Decision

That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 1 October 2015 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.

Voting record
7 For
0 Against
1 Abstention

56 Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

57 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

58 Report of Everyone Active on the first year of the Leisure contract for 
Ryedale District Council

Considered - Report of Martin Miles and Kevan Murray (Everyone Active).

Decision

That the report be noted.

59 Customer Complaints Q2 2015/16



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 3 December 2015

Considered – Report of the Business Support Manager.

Decision

That the report be noted.

60 Delivering the Council Plan Report

Considered – Report of the Head of Corporate Services.

Decision

That the report be noted.

61 Timetable of meetings 2016-17

Considered – Report of the Council Solicitor.

Decision

That the report be noted.

62 Scrutiny Review Topic

Considered – Report of the Head of Corporate Services.

Decision

That Topic 2: Council Assets be chosen as the next topic for a Scrutiny 
Review, with a presentation and terms of reference to be presented to the next 
meeting.

Voting record
Topic 1 - 2
Topic 2 - 6
Topic 3 - 0

63 Decisions from other Committees

The minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee held on the 26 
November were presented.

64 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no other business, the meeting closed at 8:00pm.


